

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

# PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

316VOTER REGISTRATION BOARDS IN TOWNSCHAP. 283PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Sec. 83-E. Publication in book or pamphlet form. Such ordinances when so revised, codified, compiled and published in book or pamphlet form by authority of the city or town need not be printed or published in any other manner.

Sec. 83-F. Effect of code. Said code when adopted shall have the force and effect of an ordinance regularly enacted with the usual prerequisites of law; shall be admitted in evidence without further proof and shall be prima facie evidence in all courts of the existence and regularity of the enactments of the particular ordinance and of said code.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 283

AN ACT Relating to Boards of Registration in Towns Under Three Thousand Five Hundred Inhabitants and to Time of Registration of Voters in Towns.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 3, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 3 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Boards of registration; duties; municipal officers to supervise lists in cities of less than 3,500. In each city of the state having  $\frac{1}{3,000}$  3,500 or more inhabitants, a board of registration, hereinafter referred to as the board, appointed as provided in the following section, shall have exclusive power and authority to make up, correct and revise the list of voters in each of such cities. In all cities having less than  $\frac{1}{3,000}$  3,500 inhabitants, the municipal officers shall make such list, exercising the same powers and being governed by the same laws as municipal officers of towns having 500 or more registered voters; provided that no city having a board of registration on February I, 1951 shall be deprived of such board; and also that no city later creating such a board of registration shall be deprived of such board by reason of the population thereof becoming less than  $\frac{1}{3,000}$  3,500.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 3, § 41, amended. Section 41 of chapter 3 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 41. Registration in towns having 2,000 or more voters, and in small cities; changes in list may be made on election day. In all towns, cities not included, having 500 2,000 or more registered voters, and in all cities having less than 3,000 3,500 inhabitants, the municipal officers shall receive applica-

#### TRANSPORTATION OF FISH BY AIRCRAFT

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

tions of persons claiming a right to vote, on the 3 days, Sundays and court holidays excepted, next preceding the day of election, and on such additional days prior thereto as they may determine, and no application shall be received after the hour of 9 in the afternoon on the day next preceding the day of election, Sundays and court holidays excepted; and no names shall be added to the list of voters on the day of election, by certificate or otherwise, except such as were upon the list used at the last preceding election, and have been inadvertently omitted by the selectmen; and on that day no change shall be made in names except to correct clerical errors therein.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 3, § 41-A, additional. Chapter 3 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 41-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 41-A. Registration in towns having 500 to 2,000 voters. In all towns, cities not included, having not less than 500 nor more than 2,000 registered voters, the municipal officers shall receive applications of persons claiming a right to vote, on the day, Sundays and court holidays excepted, next preceding the day of election, and on such additional days prior thereto as they may determine, and no application shall be received after the hour of 9 in the afternoon; and no names shall be added to the list of voters on the day of election, by certificate or otherwise, except such as were upon the list used at the last preceding election, and have been inadvertently omitted by the selectmen; and on that day no change shall be made in names except to correct clerical errors therein.'

Sec. 4. P. L., 1951, c. 162, repealed. Chapter 162 of the public laws of 1951, heretofore passed by this legislature, amending chapter 3 of the revised statutes, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as part of the session laws of 1951.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 284

### AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Fish, Game or Fur-Bearing Animals by Aircraft.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 33, § 94, repealed and replaced.** Section 94 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 94. Fish, game and fur-bearing animals; transportation of, by aircraft. No person shall transport, attempt to transport or offer for